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!ijTERSECTION; Q85..Centyrv & prairie 
Group Asslgnment: Century 

Field Master Assignment NONE 
System Reference Number. 85 

Change Record 

NIS Street Name: Prairie Ave 
EfW Street Name: Century Blvd 

C!"aatioo Bv Date Chanoo Bv Date 

I Omo Number 
Zone Number 
Area Number 
Area Address 
QulcNst Channel 

8 <C+O+ O> 
<C+O+ 1> 

1 <C+O+ 2> 
85 <C+O+ 3> 

(Quk:Ne!) ~P:8004:10.11l.2J 

Max Initial 
!Manual Plan B<C+A+1> 
Manual Offset <C+B+1> 

Rad Revert 
A!! Red Start 

20 
5.0 
5.0 

<F+O+E> 
<F+O+F> 
<F+C+O> 

Communication Addresses Manual Selection Start I Revert Times 

Phase 
~Number$_,. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Phasll Names __,, WBL EBT NBL SBT EBL WBT SBL NBT 
[ F ::J 

Pad Walk 0 7 0 7 0 7 0 7 
26 26 -PadFDW 0 0 28 0 fl 0 28 

RR-1 Delay 0 
RR-1 Clear 10 

Permit 12345678 
Red Lock 2~4~5 a 

Mlf'IGreen 4 10 4 10 4 10 4 10 EV-A De!av 0 Yellow Lock 
Tvoo3 Limil 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 EV-A Clear 1 Min Recall _2 6 
AddedJnil!al 0.0 u o.o o.o OJ) 1.2 0.0 o.o EV-B Delay 0 Ped Recall 
Veh Extension 2.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 4,0 2.1.l 4.0 EV-B Clear 1 View &II Pm:Js '"''°'00"°"" 

Max Gap 2.0 5.0 2.0 5.0 2.0 5.0 2.0 5.0 EV..C Deiav 0 ReslinWa!k 
MlnGav 2.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 EV-CClear 1 Red Resi 
Max Limit 19 45 18 43 17 48 20 ,41 EV-D Delav (I Dual Entrv 
MaxUm!t2 30 70 30 70 30 70 30 70 EV-D Clear 1 Max Recall 
--.... -"""" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 RR·2 Delay 0 Soft Recall 

Call To Phase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 RR·2 Clear 10 Max2 7_ 
Reduce By '0.0 0.1 o.o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 View EV Del!iy . -- Cond. Service 
Reduce Event 0.0 UI o.o 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 View EV Chlar . -- Man Cntrl calls 
Yellow Chanae 4.4 4.4 __ 4.4 _ 4,4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 - - View RR Dal11y . -- Yellow Slart 4 8 
Rad Clear 0.5 Hl 0.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 View RR Clear --. First Phases _2 6 

Row 
0 
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Phase Timing - Bank 1 <FPage> Preempt Timmg Phase Functions <F Page> 
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Page 1{of5) 
Last Database Change: 71912013 14:58 

Mfil!Y!!! E!i!.l 
o .. Au!omatk: 

1·9 "Plan 1·9 
14 "'Frae 
15" Flash 

Mmim! Offse! 
0 "' Automa!lc 
1 "Offset A 
2,. Offset B 
3 "'Olf!:8!l c 
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!NTERSECTIQN; 985"-Centmy & Prairie 

Row 

0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
A 
B 
c 
D 
E 
F 

Colutm~-> 

Plilll Mime ...... 

CvcleLenmh 
Phase 1 • ForceOff 
Phase 2 - Fon:eOff 
Pliase 3 - ForceOff 
Phase 4 - ForcaOff 
Phase 5 - ForeeOff 
Phase 6 - Fon:eOff 
Phase 7 - FmceOff 
Phase 8 - FmceOff 
Rina Offsel 
Offsel 1 
Offset 2 
Offset3 
Permissive 
Hold Release 
Zooe Offset 

Column Numbers-» 

Exclusive Phases 
RR-1 Clear Phases 
RR-2 Clear Phases 
RR-2 limited Servlee 
Prot I Perm Phases 
Overlao A - Green Omit 
Overlap B - Green Omit 
Overl:m C - Green Omi! 
Overlao D - Green Omit 
Overlap Yellow Flash 
EV-A Phases 
EV-B Phases 
EV-CPhases 
EV-DPhases 
Extra 1 Cnnfk!, Bits 
IC Select !ln!ercoonecl) 
Configuration 

Printed on 7122/2013 12: 12 PM 

1 2 

17 13 
49 47 
66 0 
0 83 
17 13 
49 47 
86 SS 
IJ 0 
!J 0 
s 81 
0 0 
0 0 

36 34 
94 94 
0 0 

E 

'o 

'I 3 
2 

<E Page> 

Plan 
3 4 5 

Al\J! 
1.il:U 100 

15 74 00 
47 0 0 
0 13 20 
85 56 40 
15 71 60 
47 0 0 
68 56 20 
0 36 40 
0 0 IJ 
24 0 0 
0 IJ 0 
0 0 0 
34 12 12 
95 255 255 
0 (I 0 

Coordination 

! I" 
ll 

RR Overlap A - Phases ii 

RR Overlap B - Phases 
RR OverlaD C - Phases 
RR 0vef1Sp D - Phases 
Ped2P 2 
Ped6P 6 
Ped4P 4 
Ped BP 8 
Yellow Rash Phases 
Overlap A - Phases l __ 67_ 

Overlao B - Phases 
Ovarian C • Phases 
Overlao 0 - Phases 
Restricted Phases 
Asslan S Oumals t . 
Configuration 

6 
PM 
120 
70 
0 
B 

51 
67 

0 
51 

36 

0 
0 
IJ 
0 

12 
255 

0 
<C Page> 

~1f!AA§ 
1 "'tac Typo t 

7 

100 
65 
0 

25 
40 
65 
0 

25 
40 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12 
255 

(I 

2 "' NEMA E!!t Coon:! 
3 " Allio OeJfirlhl Saving$ 
4 " EV Mvanca 
5 .. 
6" Special Evoot 
]:::f'm!imad~ 

8 " Splil Rlng Operalloo 

Asp 5 Ou!p!Jls 
(Ped~ Yelkiws) 

1 " Rlghl Tum Overtap 
2 "TOO OUipuB 
3 " EV Bts=n • Slem!y 
4 ::: EV Bei!COO • Flashing 
5 "" Spada! EW!ll Oulpuls 
6 " Ptl!lse 3 & 7 Ped 
7 "'Advancsd Wilf!llng Slgn 
a .. 

8 9 

100 100 
65 65 
0 0 

25 25 
40 40 
65 65 
0 0 
25 25 
40 40 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
IJ (I 

12 0 
255 0 

0 0 F 

! Fmce-O!f Adjust ll O 
Coord Force-Off Adjust 

for Ped Service <C+D+F> 

!Transmon Type U o J 
TBC Transition <C+O+D> 

Tuln§l!ioo T\!ll!! 
O:. Shortway 
Non-zem " Lsmg!hen 

IC ~!eel Fl!!as 
l" 
2:::MOOem 
3 ,. 7-Wim Slilve 
4"Rml/Frec 
5= 
6 .. Slmpkm Mesler 
7 "' 7-W!re Mesler 
a "' 00""1 !lllerrup!ef 

Plan 1 -Svnc 2 
Plan 2 - S\ll'IC 2 
Plan 3-Svnc 2 
P!an4 -Sync 2 
Plan 5-Svnc 2 
Plan 6-Svnc 2 
Plan 7 - S\ll'IC 2 
Plan8-Svnc 2 
Plan 9 • Slll1C 2 
lr""""'1<>-"'* 
NEMAHokl 
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E 

6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
6 
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Sync Phases <C Page> 

Lag Phases <C Page> 

Row 

0 
1 

D 
E 
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A 
B 
c 
D 
E 
F 

00:00 
oo:oo 
00:00 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 0 
00:00 0 0 
00:00 0 0 
oo:oo 0 0 
00:00 0 IJ 
00:00 0 0 
00:00 0 0 
oo:oo 0 0 

TOD Coordination 
<9 Key wi!h C+D+9=0> 

Pi;H! S!$ci 
1 lhru 9 ::: Cooo:lltmlioo 

Plan 1 ll!ru 9 
14 orE "'Fill!! 
15 or F" Flalih 

9ffi;!!!~! 
A" OffsetA 
B"' Offset B 
C =Offsa!C 

Pooled on 712212013 12:12 PM 

09:30 1 
14:30 1 
19::m 1 
22:00 1 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 
00:00 IJ 
00;00 0 
00:00 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 
00:00 0 

TOD Function 
<7 Key> 

I.0.0. Furn::!jQris 
0 "' Poonl!led PhaS!!S 
1::: Rlld lock 
2 " Yellow Lodi 
3 ::: V!!h Min Rec<iU 
4"PedRil!Cllll 
5,. 
6 " Res! In Walk 
7 :::Reid Roat 
ll " Double Enuy 
9 " V!!h Mex Recall 
A :. Veil Solt Rei:aH 
B"'Maxlmum2 
c '" Condltlooal S!!i'Vicll 
D " Free LOIS Phases 
E ::: 641 1 • local Ol!efride 

!lll 2 • Phase Bank 2 
Bil 3. Phase aw 3 
Bil 4 • O!ss!lia Dlliec!af 

OFF Mooi!or 

Column F 
Phases/Bits 

<D Page> 

Bil 7 • Oelet:!cr Coon! Monllor 
Bil a • Real rime Spilt Monitor 

F " Ou!pul Bits 1 !hru 4 

31: ## 
08:54 
31:85 
08:93 
31: ## 5 
08:54 12 45 
31:85 5 
85:00 
93:00 
00:00 
54:00 
85:00 
93:00 
00:00 0 0 
54:00 0 0 

Hollday# 1 
TOD Coordination 

<9 Key with C+D+9=1 > 

Mool!j fuli!1£1 
1 " J!llll.m!Y 
2o:F®rumy 
3.,~ 

.. "'April 
5 "Mily 
flo:Jooe 
7 .. July 
l!"'Augusl 
9 "' Sl?µ!ooiOOr 
A :::QciOOeir 

B:::Novnmter 
c"~oor 

Timing Sheet Version: 200 SA & CA 
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00:00 IJ IJ 
00 :00 0 0 
00:00 0 IJ 
00:00 0 0 
00:00 0 0 5 
00:00 0 0 6 
00:00 0 0 7 
00:00 0 0 6 
00:00 0 0 9 
00:00 0 0 A 
00:00 0 0 B 
00:00 0 0 c 
00:00 0 0 D 
00:00 0 0 E 
00:00 0 0 IJ F 

Holiday#2 HOiiday# 3 
TOD Coordination TOD Coordination 

<9 Key with C+D+9=2> <9 Key with C+D+9=3> 

iii 
:5 

><> c 
II! ill () 

a > ::11 
Holiday# 1 Date 0 0 0 
Holiday# 2 Date 0 0 0 
Holiday# 3 Date 0 0 0 

Holiday Dates 
<8 Key> 
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Row 
0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
B 
9 
A 
B 
c 
D 
E 
F 

5 
6 
7 
II 
9 
A 
8 
c 
D 
E 
f 

1 

!Jelay 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
(J.!l 
o.o 
o.o 
OJ) 
0.0 
o.o 
o.o 
0.0 
0.0 
o.o -.. ... 
2 

De!av 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
OJJ 
0.0 
OJl 
0.0 
o.o 
o.o 
0,0 
M ... ... 

3 
Carry- Detector 
over Name 
0.0 
o.o 
o.o 
0.0 
o.o 
0.0 
OJ) 
0,0 
IUI 
0.0 
o.o 
0.0 
o.o 
0.0 ... ... 
--- -.. 
4 

Carry- Detector 
over Name 
o.o 
0.0 
!Ml 
0.0 
0.0 
!Ml 
o.o 
(l!) 

0.0 
0.0 
!Ml 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o ... . .. ... ... 

332 lnpul Detector 
File Number 
1-1 14 

1·2U 1 
1-2L 5 
!-3U 21 
l·3L 25 
1-4 9 
1-5 16 

l-6U 3 
l-6L 7 
1-7U 23 
l-7L 27 
1-8 11 

l-9U 11:1 
1-9L 20 
-. - -. -. . . . -. 

332 !npul Deteclor 
FHe Number 
J-1 13 

J·2U 2 
J-2L 6 
J·3U 22 
J·3L 26 
J-4 10 
J-5 15 

J-6U 4 
J-6L a 
J-7U 24 
J-7L 26 
J-8 12 

J·9U 17 
J-9L 19 
. .. ... ... . .. 

Detector Oelav & Camrover <D Paoe> 
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Row 
0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
3 

12345678 
1234 
12345678 

56711 
- - - - - - - - 1234 

0 
Detector 
Number 

Svstem DeL # 1 0 
Svstem Oat # 2 0 
Svstem De!. # 3 0 
System Del. # 4 0 
Svslem De!. # 5 {) 

System Det # 6 0 
Svs!em Det # 7 0 
Svstem Del # 6 0 
Svstem Detectors <D Paae> 

c D 
Yellow Red 

Chanoe Clear 
o,o o.o 
o.o o.o 
0.0 o.o 
0.0 !tO 

Nole: lnlllaHzed data ls lor all 
delru:!ols kl be acf.iv11 {le, a!! 
flag bits set). A Oelacior 
whkh is ·001 llaggl!d'". will not 
be ac!ive as a Phase 
Oi!!ru:lol, Md Wilt. NOT ca!! 
ar e~tend Us !1$socialml 
phase. It will s!lll 11.Silci!oo as a 
Sysleim Detec!Of. 

~M~a~x~O~N~m~in~u~!e~s""'----l~~_,;;5 __ --i<D+A+E> 
Max OFF minutes 60 <D+A+F> 

'""o'"""e_t_e_c_to_,r~F"'"a"""'!"'"lu_r .... e""'M=-o""'n-.-it_o_r __ _, 

Pase4 fof5l 

0 
Load-

Swi!ch # 
0 
0 
0 
0 

<D Page> 

Phase Number O <F+C+1> 
Tlme Berme Yellow o.o <F+C+3> 
Advance Warning Beacon • Sign 1 

Phase Number O <F+D+1> 
Time Before Yellow o.o <F+D+3> 
Advance Warning Beacon • Sign 2 

Failure o.o <F+0+6> 
Sh Fallure o.o <F+0+7> 

Power Cvcle Correction 1De1au11"' o,s1 

!Disable Parify H O l<D+B+O> 
Dial-Up Telephone Communications 
(Ir set lo il oon·Z!!m value, piility wm be il!sabled) 
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INTERSECTION: 985.Centucy & Prairie 

Row 
0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
8 
9 
A 
a 
c 
0 
E 
F 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
a 
9 
A 
a 
c 
0 
E 
F 

Cd!lmfl Number.I-> 
PimM Narnes --"' 

Pedwa!k 
PedFDW 
Min Green 
Type3Umit 
Added Initial 
Yeh Extenslon 
Max Gap 
Mio Gap 
Max Um!! 
MaxUmit2 

"""'"'''""'"'"""' 

Call To Phase 
Reduce By 
Reduce Every 
Yellow Change 
Red Clear 

7 8 
Time Dwell 

0 ... 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 !l 
0 0 
0 0 
I) 0 
0 0 

Umi!ad 
SeM:e 
Int-> •• w 0 

0 I) 

!l 0 
0 !l 
0 !l 
0 0 

1 

0 
0 
3 
0 

o.o 
0,5 
0.5 
0.5 
17 
30 
0 
0 

0.1 
u 
3J) 
0.0 

Printed on 712212013 12;12 PM 

Phase 

2 3 4 5 

7 0 7 () 

10 0 10 a 
7 3 7 3 
0 0 0 0 

1.2 o.o 1.2 o.o 
3.5 0.5 :u 0.5 
s.o ().5 5.0 0.5 
2.0 0.5 2.!l 0.5 
40 17 40 17 
70 30 70 30 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
1.0 1.0 1.IJ 1.IJ 
4.0 3.0 4.ll 3.0 
0.5 o.o 1.0 o.o 

Phase Timing w Bank 2 

9 A 
Hold Advance ... ... 

6 

7 
10 
7 
a 

1.2 
3.5 
5.0 
2.0 
40 
70 
0 
0 

0.1 
1.0 
4.0 
0.5 

Phase 

7 B Column Nl.lmber.s; _,. 1 2 3 4 5 
PhaM NIMfMti-> 

0 7 0 7 0 7 0 
0 10 PadFDW 0 10 0 10 0 
3 7 Min Graen 3 7 3 7 3 
0 0 Tvoe3Um!I 0 0 0 a 0 

0.0 1.2 Added !nilla! 0.0 1.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 
0.5 3.5 Veil Extension 0.5 3.5 0.5 3.5 0.5 
0.5 5.0 Max Gao 0.5 5.0 0.5 5.0 0.5 
0.5 2.0 Min Gao 0.5 2.0 0.5 2.0 0.5 
17 40 Max Um!! 17 40 17 40 17 
30 70 MaxUm!!2 30 70 30 70 30 
0 () '"' - «"" - - 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 Call To Phase 0 0 0 0 0 

0.1 0.1 Reduce Bv ll.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
1.0 1.0 Reduce Every 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
3.0 4.0 Yellow Chaooe 3.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 3.0 
o.o 1.0 Red Clear 0.0 0.5 0.0 1.0 0.0 

<F Page> Phase Timing w Bank 3 

B c D E 
Forcey.9ff Vehicle Cai! Permit Phases Ped Omit . .. . . . . .. . . -

' 

.... ~ 
Special Event Schedule <C Paga wllh F+9+F=22> 
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6 

7 
1ll 
7 
0 

1.2 
3.5 
5.0 
2.0 
40 
70 
0 
0 

0.1 
1.0 
4.0 
0.5 

7 !I 

0 7 
0 10 
3 7 
0 0 

0.0 1.2 
0.5 3.5 
0.5 5.11 
0.5 2.0 
17 40 
30 70 
II 0 
0 0 

0.1 0.1 
'LO 1,0 

3.0 4.0 
0.0 1.0 

<F Page> 

F 
Output 
. .. 

Row 

0 
'I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
A 
B 
c 
D 
E 
F 

RDw 

0 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

Pgse 5 (of5} 

A <-Limited 
B Service 
C Interval 
D (Set Dwell .. 255! 

E 
F 




